MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT IN SELECTED

MALAYSIAN ISLANDS

NAGENDRAN PERIAIAH

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN FULFILLMENT OF
THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY IN ENVIRONMENTAL

MANAGEMENT

INSTITUTE OF BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES
FACULTY OF SCIENCE
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

KUALA LUMPUR

2010



For
my beloved Father and Mother,

Wife and Daughter



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my deepest appreciation to the following persons who
have directly and indirectly contribute to the success of my project and my academic

study as awhole:-

1. Prof. Dr. Agamuthu Pariatamby, who has been my project supervisor for his
inspiring guidance and continuous encouragement during this study.

2. My lecturers, who | have deep respect for their guidance and knowledge.

3. Pn. Norhayati Abd. Rahim (Manjung Municipality).

4. Cik Siti Nuurhayati Hashim (Tioman Development Authority).

5. Tuan Hj. Rahman (Kuala Terengganu Municipality).

6. En. Vikneswaran (Langkawi Development Authority).

7. Dr. Shanmugam (Chemvi Laboratory Sdn Bhd).

8. All the Solid and Hazardous Waste Laboratory members who helped me alot in
sampling and laboratory analysis works.

9. All my fellow friends who work together with me, give moral support and

assistance dl the time.

Last but least, | would like to thank God for giving me will and strength to

accomplish this dissertation. May my work glorify His Name.



UNIVERSITI MALAYA

ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION

Name of Candidate: NAGENDRAN PERIAIAH (I.C/Passport No: 811122-10-5599)

Registration/Matric No: HGD030023

Name of Degree: MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY (ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT)

Title of

Project Paper/Research Report/Dissertation/Thesis (“this Work™):

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT IN SELECTED MALAYSIAN ISLANDS

Field of Study: WASTE MANAGEMENT

I do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

(1)
(2)
©)

4
®)

(6)

| am the sole author/writer of this Work;

This Work is original;

Any use of any work in which copyright exists was done by way of fair dealing and for
permitted purposes and any excerpt or extract from, or reference to or reproduction of
any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and sufficiently and the title of the
Work and its authorship have been acknowledged in this Work;

| do not have any actual knowledge nor do | ought reasonably to know that the making
of this work constitutes an infringement of any copyright work;

| hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the University of
Malaya (“UM”), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright in this Work and that any
reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without the
written consent of UM having been first had and obtained,;

| am fully aware that if in the course of making this Work | have infringed any copyright
whether intentionally or otherwise, | may be subject to legal action or any other action
as may be determined by UM.

Candidate’s Signature Date

Subscribed and solemnly declared before,

Witness’s Signature Date

Name:

Designation:



ABSTRACT

Rapid developments and tourism related activities in 1slands have increased the
per capita waste generation that led to increased waste disposal at landfill. To date,
isands in Malaysia are generating approximately 400 metric tons of MSW.
Approximately 60% of the waste are collected and disposed off in non-sanitary
landfills. The remaining 35 % were illegally burned/ dumped and 5 % were dumped
into ocean. 100% of landfillsin Malaysian islands operate as mere open-dumps that lack
proper lining system and without leachate treatment facilities. The vicinities bordering
non-sanitary landfill sites became highly polluted due to certain harmful gases/ leachate
generated from waste filled surface and hazardous chemicals. This had triggered a
serious environmental health and safety problems to the citizens as well as that of the
tourist. Information on the quantity and quality of solid waste generated is fundamental
to amost all aspects of MSW management. To date, data on MSW management in
Malaysian islands are lacking and requires serious attention. This project presents and
discuss waste generation, composition, characterization and current waste management
practices in four tourist islands namely Redang, Tioman, Pangkor and Langkawi. MSW
samples were collected everyday for seven continuous days (Monday — Sunday) and
segregated by manual sorting into individual waste components at each idand.
Segregated samples were composited and brought to the laboratory, and analyzed for
proximate, ultimate and calorific value. Surveys were conducted to gather information
on current waste management practices and effectiveness. The MSW generation rate for
islands was in the range of 0.5 — 1.1 kg/person/day. Different socio-economic
development and the degree of urbanization influenced waste generation rates in the
islands. Among the four islands studied, Langkawi (urban island) has the highest waste

generation and better waste management in place. While, Redang (rural island)



Vi

generates less waste and showed poor waste management. Redang do not have any
waste disposal site in the Island and transported the MSW to mainland for disposal.
Poor waste collection and interruption of MSW transportation service to mainland
during the monsoon season were identified as mgjor MSW management problem. The
waste composition results indicate that food waste as the main waste component with
31.8 %, followed by paper (21.0 %) and plastic (14.3%). Since island MSW has equally
42.5 % compostable and 42.5 % recyclables in the waste stream, composting can be
incorporated at all the landfills together with an integrated system of recycling. Study
indicate that if MSW separated at source and treated in integrated approach of the
municipal wastes generated in the island, almost 85 % of the waste can be diverted from
the landfill. Island MSW has high moisture content of 69 (+ 7) % and very low calorific
value of 2501 (+ 193) kcal/kg which was not cost-effective for incineration and energy
recovery. These explained the failure of six units of mini-incinerator with a capacity of
3 to 20 metric ton/day with an overall cost of RM 17 million (US 4.6 million) in the
Islands. MSW management in Malaysian Islands is ill at an infant stage and
challenges encountered were aesthetically displeasing sites, inefficient waste collection/
transportation, improper waste disposa method, marine pollution and lack of public

awareness. These issues were discussed and suggestions made.



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE

Acknowledgements
Abstract

Table of Content

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Plates

List of Nomenclature

List of Appendices

CHAPTERII

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background
1.2  Problem Statements and Needs of Study

1.3  Objectives and Scope of Study

Vii

PAGE

Vii

Xi

Xiii

XV

XVi

XVili



21

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

211

CHAPTERIII

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Waste Generation

Waste Composition/ Characteristic

Solid Waste Management

Concerns over Solid Waste Management

Waste Management Practice

2.6.1 Landfill

2.6.2 Incineration

2.6.3 Biological Process

2.6.4 Ocean Dumping

Public Opinion/ Attitude towards Waste M anagement
Waste Management Scenario in Malaysia

Integrated solid waste management

Tourism in Islands and Solid Waste Management
Solid Waste Management in Islands. Practice, Issue & Challenges
2.11.1 Case study: Small Island Developing States (SIDS)
2.11.2 Case study: Pacific ISland — Guam

2.11.3 Case study: Pacific ISland — Saipan

2.11.4 Case study: Pacific ISand - Republic Of Palau
2.11.5 Case study: Green Island, Taiwan

2.11.6 Case study: Sri Lanka

2.11.7 Case study: Caribbean Idands

2.11.8 Case study: Hong Kong

10

11

17

22

23

25

26

27

29

30

31

36

39

42

46

46

48

51

53

56

58

59

61

viii



31

3.2

3.3

34

35

4.1

4.2

2.11.9 Case study: Singapore

CHAPTERII11

METHODOLOGY

Site/ Idand Description

3.1.1 Redangldand

3.1.2 Tioman Island

3.1.3 Pangkor Island

3.1.4 Langkawi Island

Waste Generation Estimation
Sample Collection and Segregation
Laboratory Sample Analysis

Survey (Interviews, Questionnaires and On-site Observations)

CHAPTER IV

RESULTSAND DISCUSSION

Introduction

Redang Island

4.2.1 Population and Solid Waste Generation
4.2.2 Solid Waste Management

4.2.3 Composition of Waste

4.2.4 Survey results

63

66

67

69

71

72

74

75

78

79

82

83

83

84

88

90



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Tioman Island

431

432

433

434

Population and Solid Waste Generation
Solid Waste Management
Composition of Waste

Survey results

Pangkor Island

441

4.4.2

4.4.3

4.4.4

Population and Solid Waste Generation
Solid Waste Management
Composition of Waste

Survey results

Langkawi Island

451

452

453

454

Population and Solid Waste Generation
Solid Waste Management
Composition of Waste

Survey results

Genera Discussion —a Comparison between Islands

4.6.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

Population and Solid Waste Generation
Solid Waste Management
Composition of Waste

Survey results

95

95

96

100

102

107

107

108

111

115

120

120

121

124

128

133

133

134

139

141



51

52

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

CHAPTER YV

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Introduction

Population and Solid Waste Generation
Solid Waste Management

Composition of Waste

Survey results

Recommendations

146

146

147

147

148

148

Xi



NO.

11

21

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

31

3.2

3.3

34

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

LIST OF TABLES

TOPIC

Malaysian MSW generation in 2003 to 2008 by states.

Malaysia MSW generation from 2003 to 2008 by states.

MSW composition (%) in different country, islands and area, wet weight.

Waste composition (% of wet weight) in Malaysia from 1975 to 2005.

Various data on the MSW characteristics of Kuala Lumpur.
Typical composition of MSW for Island.

Methods of waste disposal in Malaysia

Site/ Iand Characteristics.

Sampling for the study.

List of waste categories.

Parameters and standard test methods.

Waste generation in Redang.

MSW composition in Redang.

Proximate and ultimate analysis results of Redang MSW samples.
Respondents' feedback and opinions towards waste management
practices.

Waste generation in Tioman.

MSW composition in Tioman.

Proximate and ultimate analysis results of Tioman MSW samples.

Respondents' feedback and opinions towards waste management

practices.

Xi

PAGE

15

20

21

22

37

66

76

7

79

89

90

93

96

101

102

105



4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

Waste generation in Pangkor.

MSW composition in Pangkor.

Proximate and ultimate analysis results of Pangkor MSW samples.
Respondents' feedback and opinions towards waste management
practices.

MSW composition in Langkawi.

Proximate and ultimate analysis results of Langkawi MSW samples.
Respondents' feedback and opinions towards waste management
practices.

Population and waste generation rate in the four islands.

Summary of solid waste management system in Islands.
Respondents' feedback and opinions towards waste management

practices.

Xii

108

113

115

118

126

127

131

133

136

142



NO.

21

22

31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

LIST OF FIGURES

TOPIC

MSW generation rate in various countries.

Increasing trend in per-capita generation of MSW from 1985 to 2007.
Location of Langkawi, Redang, Tioman and Pangkor Islands.

MSW disposal facility (landfill) and jetty in Redang Island

Location of Residential area/ Resorts in Redang Island.

MSW disposal facilitiesin Tioman Island.

MSW disposal facilities in Pangkor Island.

MSW disposal facilities in Langkawi 1sland.

Schematic flow diagram for MSW collection, segregation and analysis.
Waste management practice in Redang.

Age group of respondents.

Occupation of respondents.

Respondent feedbacks on waste recycling practices.

Respondent feedback on their current waste disposal practices.
Waste management practice in Tioman.

Age group of respondents.

Occupations of respondents.

Respondent feedbacks on waste recycling practices.

Respondent feedback on their current waste disposal practices.

PAGE

13

14

67

68

69

70

72

74

87

91

91

94

94

99

103

103

106

106

Xiii



411

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.23

4.24

4.25

4.26

Waste management practice in Pangkor.

Composition of MSW in Pangkor.

Age group of respondents.

Occupation of respondents.

Respondents feedback on waste recycling practices.
Respondent feedbacks on their current waste disposal practices.
Waste management practice in Langkawi.

Composition of MSW in Langkawi.

Age group of respondents.

Occupation of respondents.

Respondents feedback on waste recycling practices.
Respondent feedbacks on their current waste disposal practices.
Waste disposal practice in the selected Malaysian Islands.
Waste composition comparison between the islands.
Respondents feedback on waste recycling.

Respondent feedback on their current waste disposal practices.

111

114

116

116

119

120

123

126

128

129

132

132

139

140

143

145

Xiv



NO.

31

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

LIST OF PLATES

TOPIC

Sample collection and segregation at landfill.

MSW collection and transportation using small and big boats.

Overfilled garbage transportation boat.

Trench of |eachate collected at the landfill.

Aluminium cans and plastic bottles recycled in Tioman.
Landfill and incinerator at Teluk Chempedak.
Inoperative incinerator at Teluk Chempedak.
Styrofoam and packaging waste generated in Pangkor.

Incinerator in Langkawi.

PAGE

76

85

86

87

99

107

110

112

124

XV



APCD
ASTM
CNMI
EBT
EIS
GDP
GEPA
ISWMP
JICA
kpd
LA
MRF
MSW
NA
NRP
PPP
PWC
RCM
RCRA

SIDS

LIST OF NOMENCLATURE

Air Pollution Control Device

American Society for Testing and Materials

Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana | slands

Environmental Beautification Tax
Environmenta Impact Statement

Gross Domestic Product

The Guam Environmental Protection Agency

Integrated Solid Waste Management Plan
Japan International Cooperation Agency
Per Capita

Local Authority

Material Recovery Facility

Municipa Solid Waste

Not Available

National Recycling Programme
Purchasing Power Parity

Public Waste Collectors

Reef Check Malaysia

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Small Island Developing States

Solid Waste Management

XVi



SWPCM

SWTF

TEPA

UNCCD

UNDESA

UNEP

USEPA

WHO

WTE

WTO

WWII

XVil
Solid Waste and Public Cleansing Management Bill
Solid Waste Task Force
Taiwan Environmenta Protection Administration
United Nations Convention to Combat Desertification
United Nations Department of Economic and Socia Affairs
United Nations Environment Programme
United States Environmental Protection Agency
World Health Organization
Waste To Energy
World Tourism Organization

World War 11



NO.

LIST OF APPENDICES

TOPIC

Summary of Waste Composition and Laboratory Analysis Results

Survey Questionnaires and Interview Questions

Waste Collection and Segregation Photos

XViii



