MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT IN SELECTED MALAYSIAN ISLANDS

NAGENDRAN PERIAIAH

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY IN ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

INSTITUTE OF BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES

FACULTY OF SCIENCE

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

KUALA LUMPUR

2010

For

my beloved Father and Mother,

Wife and Daughter

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my deepest appreciation to the following persons who have directly and indirectly contribute to the success of my project and my academic study as a whole:-

- 1. Prof. Dr. Agamuthu Pariatamby, who has been my project supervisor for his inspiring guidance and continuous encouragement during this study.
- 2. My lecturers, who I have deep respect for their guidance and knowledge.
- 3. Pn. Norhayati Abd. Rahim (Manjung Municipality).
- 4. Cik Siti Nuurhayati Hashim (Tioman Development Authority).
- 5. Tuan Hj. Rahman (Kuala Terengganu Municipality).
- 6. En. Vikneswaran (Langkawi Development Authority).
- 7. Dr. Shanmugam (Chemvi Laboratory Sdn Bhd).
- 8. All the Solid and Hazardous Waste Laboratory members who helped me a lot in sampling and laboratory analysis works.
- 9. All my fellow friends who work together with me, give moral support and assistance all the time.

Last but least, I would like to thank God for giving me will and strength to accomplish this dissertation. May my work glorify His Name.

UNIVERSITI MALAYA

ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION

Name of Candidate: NAGENDRAN PERIAIAH

(I.C/Passport No: 811122-10-5599)

Registration/Matric No: HGD030023

Name of Degree: MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY (ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT)

Title of Project Paper/Research Report/Dissertation/Thesis ("this Work"):

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT IN SELECTED MALAYSIAN ISLANDS

Field of Study: WASTE MANAGEMENT

I do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

- (1) I am the sole author/writer of this Work;
- (2) This Work is original;
- (3) Any use of any work in which copyright exists was done by way of fair dealing and for permitted purposes and any excerpt or extract from, or reference to or reproduction of any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and sufficiently and the title of the Work and its authorship have been acknowledged in this Work;
- (4) I do not have any actual knowledge nor do I ought reasonably to know that the making of this work constitutes an infringement of any copyright work;
- (5) I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the University of Malaya ("UM"), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright in this Work and that any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without the written consent of UM having been first had and obtained;
- (6) I am fully aware that if in the course of making this Work I have infringed any copyright whether intentionally or otherwise, I may be subject to legal action or any other action as may be determined by UM.

Candidate's Signature

Date

Subscribed and solemnly declared before,

Witness's Signature

ABSTRACT

Rapid developments and tourism related activities in Islands have increased the per capita waste generation that led to increased waste disposal at landfill. To date, islands in Malaysia are generating approximately 400 metric tons of MSW. Approximately 60% of the waste are collected and disposed off in non-sanitary landfills. The remaining 35 % were illegally burned/ dumped and 5 % were dumped into ocean. 100% of landfills in Malaysian islands operate as mere open-dumps that lack proper lining system and without leachate treatment facilities. The vicinities bordering non-sanitary landfill sites became highly polluted due to certain harmful gases/ leachate generated from waste filled surface and hazardous chemicals. This had triggered a serious environmental health and safety problems to the citizens as well as that of the tourist. Information on the quantity and quality of solid waste generated is fundamental to almost all aspects of MSW management. To date, data on MSW management in Malaysian islands are lacking and requires serious attention. This project presents and discuss waste generation, composition, characterization and current waste management practices in four tourist islands namely Redang, Tioman, Pangkor and Langkawi. MSW samples were collected everyday for seven continuous days (Monday - Sunday) and segregated by manual sorting into individual waste components at each island. Segregated samples were composited and brought to the laboratory, and analyzed for proximate, ultimate and calorific value. Surveys were conducted to gather information on current waste management practices and effectiveness. The MSW generation rate for islands was in the range of 0.5 - 1.1 kg/person/day. Different socio-economic development and the degree of urbanization influenced waste generation rates in the islands. Among the four islands studied, Langkawi (urban island) has the highest waste generation and better waste management in place. While, Redang (rural island)

generates less waste and showed poor waste management. Redang do not have any waste disposal site in the Island and transported the MSW to mainland for disposal. Poor waste collection and interruption of MSW transportation service to mainland during the monsoon season were identified as major MSW management problem. The waste composition results indicate that food waste as the main waste component with 31.8 %, followed by paper (21.0 %) and plastic (14.3%). Since island MSW has equally 42.5 % compostable and 42.5 % recyclables in the waste stream, composting can be incorporated at all the landfills together with an integrated system of recycling. Study indicate that if MSW separated at source and treated in integrated approach of the municipal wastes generated in the island, almost 85 % of the waste can be diverted from the landfill. Island MSW has high moisture content of 69 (± 7) % and very low calorific value of 2501 (\pm 193) kcal/kg which was not cost-effective for incineration and energy recovery. These explained the failure of six units of mini-incinerator with a capacity of 3 to 20 metric ton/day with an overall cost of RM 17 million (US 4.6 million) in the Islands. MSW management in Malaysian Islands is still at an infant stage and challenges encountered were aesthetically displeasing sites, inefficient waste collection/ transportation, improper waste disposal method, marine pollution and lack of public awareness. These issues were discussed and suggestions made.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Acknowledgements	iv
Abstract	v
Table of Content	vii
List of Tables	xi
List of Figures	xiii
List of Plates	xv
List of Nomenclature	xvi
List of Appendices	xviii

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statements and Needs of Study	7
1.3	Objectives and Scope of Study	8

CHAPTER II

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	10	
2.2	Waste Generation	11	
2.3	Waste Composition/ Characteristic	17	
2.4	Solid Waste Management	22	
2.5	Concerns over Solid Waste Management	23	
2.6	Waste Management Practice		
	2.6.1 Landfill	26	
	2.6.2 Incineration	27	
	2.6.3 Biological Process	29	
	2.6.4 Ocean Dumping	30	
2.7	Public Opinion/ Attitude towards Waste Management	31	
2.8	Waste Management Scenario in Malaysia	36	
2.9	Integrated solid waste management	39	
2.10	Tourism in Islands and Solid Waste Management	42	
2.11	Solid Waste Management in Islands: Practice, Issue & Challenges	46	
	2.11.1 Case study: Small Island Developing States (SIDS)	46	
	2.11.2 Case study: Pacific Island – Guam	48	
	2.11.3 Case study: Pacific Island – Saipan	51	
	2.11.4 Case study: Pacific Island - Republic Of Palau	53	
	2.11.5 Case study: Green Island, Taiwan	56	
	2.11.6 Case study: Sri Lanka	58	
	2.11.7 Case study: Caribbean Islands	59	
	2.11.8 Case study: Hong Kong	61	

CHAPTER III

METHODOLOGY

3.1	Site/ Island Description	66
	3.1.1 Redang Island	67
	3.1.2 Tioman Island	69
	3.1.3 Pangkor Island	71
	3.1.4 Langkawi Island	72
3.2	Waste Generation Estimation	74
3.3	Sample Collection and Segregation	75
3.4	Laboratory Sample Analysis	78
3.5	Survey (Interviews, Questionnaires and On-site Observations)	79

CHAPTER IV

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Introd	uction	82
4.2	Redar	ng Island	83
	4.2.1	Population and Solid Waste Generation	83
	4.2.2	Solid Waste Management	84
	4.2.3	Composition of Waste	88
	4.2.4	Survey results	90

4.3	Tioma	an Island	95
	4.3.1	Population and Solid Waste Generation	95
	4.3.2	Solid Waste Management	96
	4.3.3	Composition of Waste	100
	4.3.4	Survey results	102
4.4	Pangk	or Island	107
	4.4.1	Population and Solid Waste Generation	107
	4.4.2	Solid Waste Management	108
	4.4.3	Composition of Waste	111
	4.4.4	Survey results	115
4.5	Langk	awi Island	120
	4.5.1	Population and Solid Waste Generation	120
	4.5.2	Solid Waste Management	121
	4.5.3	Composition of Waste	124
	4.5.4	Survey results	128
4.6	Gener	al Discussion – a Comparison between Islands	133
	4.6.1	Population and Solid Waste Generation	133
	4.6.2	Solid Waste Management	134
	4.6.3	Composition of Waste	139
	4.6.4	Survey results	141

CHAPTER V

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Introduction	146
5.2	Population and Solid Waste Generation	146
5.3	Solid Waste Management	147
5.4	Composition of Waste	147
5.5	Survey results	148
5.6	Recommendations	148

LIST OF TABLES

NO. TOPIC

PAGE

1.1	Malaysian MSW generation in 2003 to 2008 by states.	3
2.1	Malaysia MSW generation from 2003 to 2008 by states.	15
2.2	MSW composition (%) in different country, islands and area, wet weight.	19
2.3	Waste composition (% of wet weight) in Malaysia from 1975 to 2005.	20
2.4	Various data on the MSW characteristics of Kuala Lumpur.	21
2.5	Typical composition of MSW for Island.	22
2.6	Methods of waste disposal in Malaysia.	37
3.1	Site/ Island Characteristics.	66
3.2	Sampling for the study.	76
3.3	List of waste categories.	77
3.4	Parameters and standard test methods.	79
4.1	Waste generation in Redang.	84
4.2	MSW composition in Redang.	89
4.3	Proximate and ultimate analysis results of Redang MSW samples.	90
4.4	Respondents' feedback and opinions towards waste management	93
	practices.	
4.5	Waste generation in Tioman.	96
4.6	MSW composition in Tioman.	101
4.7	Proximate and ultimate analysis results of Tioman MSW samples.	102
4.8	Respondents' feedback and opinions towards waste management	105
	practices.	

4.9	Waste generation in Pangkor.	108
4.10	MSW composition in Pangkor.	113
4.11	Proximate and ultimate analysis results of Pangkor MSW samples.	115
4.12	Respondents' feedback and opinions towards waste management	118
	practices.	
4.13	MSW composition in Langkawi.	126
4.14	Proximate and ultimate analysis results of Langkawi MSW samples.	127
4.15	Respondents' feedback and opinions towards waste management	131
	practices.	
4.16	Population and waste generation rate in the four islands.	133
4.17	Summary of solid waste management system in Islands.	136
4.18	Respondents' feedback and opinions towards waste management	142
	practices.	

LIST OF FIGURES

NO. TOPIC

PAGE

2.1	MSW generation rate in various countries.	13
2.2	Increasing trend in per-capita generation of MSW from 1985 to 2007.	14
3.1	Location of Langkawi, Redang, Tioman and Pangkor Islands.	67
3.2	MSW disposal facility (landfill) and jetty in Redang Island	68
3.3	Location of Residential area/ Resorts in Redang Island.	69
3.4	MSW disposal facilities in Tioman Island.	70
3.5	MSW disposal facilities in Pangkor Island.	72
3.6	MSW disposal facilities in Langkawi Island.	74
3.7	Schematic flow diagram for MSW collection, segregation and analysis.	78
4.1	Waste management practice in Redang.	87
4.2	Age group of respondents.	91
4.3	Occupation of respondents.	91
4.4	Respondent feedbacks on waste recycling practices.	94
4.5	Respondent feedback on their current waste disposal practices.	94
4.6	Waste management practice in Tioman.	99
4.7	Age group of respondents.	103
4.8	Occupations of respondents.	103
4.9	Respondent feedbacks on waste recycling practices.	106
4.10	Respondent feedback on their current waste disposal practices.	106

Waste management practice in Pangkor.	111
Composition of MSW in Pangkor.	114
Age group of respondents.	116
Occupation of respondents.	116
Respondents feedback on waste recycling practices.	119
Respondent feedbacks on their current waste disposal practices.	120
Waste management practice in Langkawi.	123
Composition of MSW in Langkawi.	126
Age group of respondents.	128
Occupation of respondents.	129
Respondents feedback on waste recycling practices.	132
Respondent feedbacks on their current waste disposal practices.	132
Waste disposal practice in the selected Malaysian Islands.	139
Waste composition comparison between the islands.	140
Respondents feedback on waste recycling.	143
Respondent feedback on their current waste disposal practices.	145
	Composition of MSW in Pangkor. Age group of respondents. Occupation of respondents. Respondents feedback on waste recycling practices. Respondent feedbacks on their current waste disposal practices. Waste management practice in Langkawi. Composition of MSW in Langkawi. Age group of respondents. Occupation of respondents. Respondents feedback on waste recycling practices. Respondent feedbacks on their current waste disposal practices. Waste disposal practice in the selected Malaysian Islands. Waste composition comparison between the islands. Respondents feedback on waste recycling.

LIST OF PLATES

NO. TOPIC

PAGE

3.1	Sample collection and segregation at landfill.	76
4.1	MSW collection and transportation using small and big boats.	85
4.2	Overfilled garbage transportation boat.	86
4.3	Trench of leachate collected at the landfill.	87
4.4	Aluminium cans and plastic bottles recycled in Tioman.	99
4.5	Landfill and incinerator at Teluk Chempedak.	107
4.6	Inoperative incinerator at Teluk Chempedak.	110
4.7	Styrofoam and packaging waste generated in Pangkor.	112
4.8	Incinerator in Langkawi.	124

LIST OF NOMENCLATURE

APCD	-	Air Pollution Control Device
ASTM	-	American Society for Testing and Materials
CNMI	-	Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
EBT	-	Environmental Beautification Tax
EIS	-	Environmental Impact Statement
GDP	-	Gross Domestic Product
GEPA	-	The Guam Environmental Protection Agency
ISWMP	-	Integrated Solid Waste Management Plan
JICA	-	Japan International Cooperation Agency
kpd	-	Per Capita
LA	-	Local Authority
MRF	-	Material Recovery Facility
MSW	-	Municipal Solid Waste
NA	-	Not Available
NRP	-	National Recycling Programme
PPP	-	Purchasing Power Parity
PWC	-	Public Waste Collectors
RCM	-	Reef Check Malaysia
RCRA	-	Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
SIDS	-	Small Island Developing States
SWM	-	Solid Waste Management

SWPCM	-	Solid Waste and Public Cleansing Management Bill
SWTF	-	Solid Waste Task Force
TEPA	-	Taiwan Environmental Protection Administration
UNCCD	-	United Nations Convention to Combat Desertification
UNDESA	-	United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs
UNEP	-	United Nations Environment Programme
USEPA	-	United States Environmental Protection Agency
WHO	-	World Health Organization
WTE	-	Waste To Energy
WTO	-	World Tourism Organization
WWII	-	World War II

LIST OF APPENDICES

NO. TOPIC

- A Summary of Waste Composition and Laboratory Analysis Results
- B Survey Questionnaires and Interview Questions
- C Waste Collection and Segregation Photos